Preliminary Rev. 0.5 8/15 Copyright © 2015 by Silicon Laboratories Si8920
This information applies to a product under development. Its characteristics and specifications are subject to change without notice.
Si8920
ISOLATED AMPLIFIER FOR CURRENT SHUNT MEASUREMENT
Features
Applications
Safety Approvals (Pending)
Description

Si8920
14 Preliminary Rev. 0.5
7.  Ordering Guide
Table 8. Si8920 Ordering Guide1,2,3
New Ordering Part
Number (OPN)
Ordering Options
Specified Input Range Isolation Rating Package Type
Si8920AC-IP ±100 mV 3.75 kVrms Gull-wing DIP-8
Si8920BC-IP ±200 mV 3.75 kVrms Gull-wing DIP-8
Si8920AD-IS ±100 mV 5.0 kVrms WB SOIC-16
Si8920BD-IS ±200 mV 5.0 kVrms WB SOIC-16
Notes:
1. All packages are RoHS-compliant. Moisture sensitivity level is MSL3 with peak reflow temperature of 260 °C according
to the JEDEC industry standard classifications and peak solder temperature.
2. “Si” and “SI” are used interchangeably.
3. AEC-Q100 qualified.
Si8920
Preliminary Rev. 0.5 15
8.  Package Outline: DIP8
Figure 11 illustrates the package details for the Si8920 in a DIP8 package. Table 9 lists the values for the
dimensions shown in the illustration.
Figure 11. DIP8 Package
Table 9. DIP8 Package Diagram Dimensions
Dimension Min Max
A — 4.19
A1 0.55 0.75
A2 3.17 3.43
b 0.35 0.55
b2 1.14 1.78
b3 0.76 1.14
c 0.20 0.33
D 9.40 9.90
E 7.37 7.87
E1 6.10 6.60
E2 9.40 9.90
e 2.54 BSC.
L 0.38 0.89
aaa — 0.25
Notes:
1. All dimensions shown are in millimeters (mm) unless otherwise noted.
2. Dimensioning and Tolerancing per ANSI Y14.5M-1994.
Si8920
16 Preliminary Rev. 0.5
9.  Land Pattern: DIP8
Figure 12 illustrates the recommended land pattern details for the Si8920 in a DIP8 package. Table 10 lists the
values for the dimensions shown in the illustration.
Figure 12. DIP8 Land Pattern
Table 10. DIP8 Land Pattern Dimensions*
Dimension Min Max
C 8.85 8.90
E 2.54 BSC
X 0.60 0.65
Y 1.65 1.70
*Note:  This Land Pattern Design is based on the IPC-7351 specification.
Si8920
Preliminary Rev. 0.5 17
10.  Package Outline: 16-Pin Wide Body SOIC
Figure 13 illustrates the package details for the Si8920 in a 16-Pin Wide Body SOIC. Table 11 lists the values for
the dimensions shown in the illustration.
Figure 13. 16-Pin Wide Body SOIC
Si8920
18 Preliminary Rev. 0.5
Table 11. Package Diagram Dimensions
Symbol
Millimeters
Min Max
A — 2.65
A1 0.10 0.30
A2 2.05 —
b 0.31 0.51
c 0.20 0.33
D 10.30 BSC
E 10.30 BSC